&DANAK FORCE
Certification
EU-Type Examination Ceftificate
Measuri ng Instrument Di rective
Ceftificate number: DK-0200-MI001-026
Issued by FORCE Ce¡tification A/S, Denmark
EU-notified body number 0200
In accordance with Directive 20t4l32låU of the European Parliament and Council of FebruaU 26,

OIML R 49:2006
The instruments/measuring systems shall correspond with the following specifications:
Type designation:
A family of cold-water meters named AquaMaster, utilising a common, electromagnetic principle
and having the following characteristics:
AquaMaster Mains Powered Model MM/GA, Size DN40, DN50, DN80, DN100, DN150, DN200, DN250
& DN300.
Aqua Master Transmitter FER2.
Qs/Qr (R) = 400 or 630.
Introduction:
This pattern of liquid measuring instrument is for measuring the volume of cold water which has
passed through it. It relates to models of the AquaMaster mains powered family based on an
electromagnetic measurement princi ple.
Fu nctiona I description :
The AquaMaster consists of two main elements, the flow transmitter (calculator/indicator) and the
flow sensor (meter).
The flow transmitter may be mounted on the sensor or positioned separately (Figures 1 and 2)
Techn ica I documentation :
Reference No.: 120-22309.04, 119-25135.12 and 119-25135.03
Version Issue date Chanqes
DK-0200-MI001-026 6 Mav 2019 Oriqinal certificate
DK-0200-MI001-026 ver 1 3 October 2019 Editorial chanqe on paqe 6
DK-0200-MI001-026 ver 2 20 Aoril2020 Administrative extension of the validity period
FoRCE Certification A/S ' Park Allé 345 2605 Brøndby 'Denmark ' Tel +45 43 25 0l 77 'Fax +45 43 25 00 10
Page 2 of I
&DANAK FORCE å=>-
Certification
=U---
PROD R€9. No.7026
DK-0200-Mr001-026
Technical data
Flow Designation
Meters with Q¡/Qr = 400
Table 1: Related flow rates according to DN
Meters with QE/Qr = 630
Table 2: Related flow rates according to DN
FoRCE Certif¡cation A/S ' Park Allé 345 2605 Brøndby 'Denmark ' Tel +45 43 25 0I 77 'Fax +45 43 25 00 10 'info@forcecertification.com ' www.forcecertification.com
Page 3 of I
Qr [m3/h]DN Qc [m3/h] Q¡ [m3/h] Qz [m3/h]
40 31 25 0.1 0.063
0.150 50 40 0.16
80 125 100 0.4 0.25
0.64 0.4100 200 160
150 500 400 1.6 1.0
200 788 630 2.5 1.6
2.5250 t,250 1,000 4
300 2,000 1,600 6.4 4
DN Q. [m3/h] Q¡ [m3/h] Qz [m3/h] Q' [m3/h]
40 31 25 0.063 0.040
50 50 40 0.1 0.063
80 L25 100 0.25 0.16
0.25100 200 160 0.4t
150 500 400 1.0 0.63
1.0200 788 630 1.6
250 L,250 1,000 2.5 1.6
4.t 2.5300 2,000 1,600
&DANAK FORCE
PROD Reg. No. t026
Other Designations
Temperature class:
Orientation requirements:
Maximum admissible pressure (MAP): 16 bar
Pressure loss at Q¡:
Climatic environment:
Humidity:
Mechanical environment:
Electromagnetic environment: E1
Location
Reverse flow:
Minimum straight length of inlet pipe: 0D (0)
Minimum straight length of outlet pipe: 0D (0)
DK-0200-Mr001-026
T30 (0.1 - 30 oc)